CJSC MTBank   Notes to IFRS Financial Statements for 2018

(in thousands of Belarusian Roubles)

14

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15 establishes core principles for determining whether, how much and when revenue is recognized. It
replaced IAS 18 Revenue, IAS 11 Construction Contracts and related interpretations.

The Bank initially applied IFRS 15 on 1 January 2018 retrospectively in accordance with IAS 8 without any
practical expedients. The timing or amount of the Bank's fee and commission income from contracts with
customers was not impacted by the adoption of IFRS 15. The impact of IFRS 15 iss limited to the new
disclosure requirements (see Note 24)

Effect of transition to IFRS 9

The effect of transition to IFRS 9 on certain items of the statement of financial position and retained earnings
as at 1 January 2018 amounted to:

Financial assets

IAS 39/ IAS 37

Reclassi
fication

Effect
(ECL)

Effect
(other)

IFRS 9

Note
Classifi
cation

Carrying
amount

Classifi
cation

Carrying
amount

Cash and cash
equivalents

5
LR 147 905 - - - AC 147 905

Amounts due from
credit institutions

6
LR 26 929 - (192) - AC 26 737

Loans to customers 8 LR 703 832 - (4 125) - AC 699 707
Investments in
securities available-
for-sale

9

AFS 46 079 (46 079) - -  -
Investment
securities

9
 - 46 079 - - FVOCI 46 079

Other financial
instruments

15
LR 5 906 - (1 193) - AC 4 713

Total financial
assets

 930 651 - (5 510) - - 925 141

Allowance for credit
related
commitments

N/a - - (753)  N/a (753)
Total financial
liabilities

 - - (753)   (753)

Deferred income tax
liability

N/a (18 786) - - 1 566 N/a (17 220)

Fair value reserve of
investment
securities

N/a - - (327) - N/a (327)

Total effect
   (6 590) 1 566

LR – loans and receivables;
AFS – assets available-for-sale;
AC – assets measured at amortized cost;
FVOCI– assets measured at FVOCI.
N/a – not applicable.

The Bank’s accounting policies for the classification of financial instruments in accordance with IFRS 9 are
set out in Note 3 below.

The Bank’s debt securities are intended to meet daily liquidity requirements. The Bank is looking for ways to
minimize the liquidity management cost and for this purpose actively manages the portfolio income. Such
income consists of payments received, stipulated by the contract, as well as profits and losses from the sale

[…]

Sensitivity of net
interest income

2018

Sensitivity of
equity
2018

BYN 500 (1 123) (842)
EUR 25 (1) (1)
USD 12 (3) (2)

Currency

Decrease
in basis points

2017

Sensitivity of net
interest income

2017

Sensitivity of
equity
2017

BYN 500 (297) (222)
EUR 25 6 4
USD 12 (6) (4)

The following table presents a sensitivity analysis of the risk of changes in fair value carried out on the basis
of changes which were reasonably possible in respect of investment securities with fixed interest rate. The
extent of these changes is determined by management. The sensitivity analysis represents the effect of a
5% increase, a 5% decrease in interest rates effective at the reporting date, on the Bank's capital, assuming

CJSC MTBank   Notes to IFRS Financial Statements for 2018

(in thousands of Belarusian Roubles)

73

that the changes occur at the beginning of the financial year, after which the rates remain unchanged
throughout the reporting period, all other factors being considered unchanged.

 31 December 2018  31 December 2017
 Interest rate  Interest rate  Interest rate  Interest rate
 +5% -5% +5% -5%
Investment securities (1 778)  1 778  (1 709)  1 709
Net effect on equity (1 778)  1 778  (1 709)  1 709

Currency risk

The Management Board has set limits on foreign currency items based on the regulations of the National
Bank of the Republic of Belarus. Items are monitored on a daily basis.
The Bank’s exposure to foreign currency exchange rate risk is presented in the table below:

 BYN USD EUR RUB
Other

currencies Total
Financial assets as at 31

December 2018
Cash and cash equivalents 84 105 59 808 38 625 9 780 790 193 108
Amounts due from credit
institutions 7 699 13 172 29 726 - - 50 597
Loans to customers  626 311  108 935  83 139  15 261  -   833 646
Investment securities 7 574 39 681 734 - - 47 989